

No. 12-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF
THE NOEL CORP., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL ON
LABOR LAW EQUALITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
NOEL CANNING**

HAROLD P. COXSON
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
1909 K Street
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-0855
hal.coxson@odnss.com

CHRISTOPHER R. COXSON
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
10 Madison Avenue
Suite 400
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 656-1600
christopher.coxson
@odnss.com

ARTHUR B. SMITH, JR.
Counsel of Record
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
155 North Wacker Drive
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 558-1230
arthur.smith@odnss.com

CHRISTOPHER C. MURRAY
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
111 Monument Circle
Suite 4600
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 916-1300
christopher.murray
@odnss.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PRESIDENT’S EXERCISE OF RECESS-APPOINTMENT POWERS OVER-RIDING THE RULES OF THE SENATE WHEN THE SENATE, BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT, WAS IN PRO FORMA SESSIONS MEETING EVERY THREE DAYS, VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID	6
II. AFFIRMING THE DECISION OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT BASED ON SEPARA- TION OF POWERS WILL NEITHER CREATE A CONSTITUTIONAL CRISIS NOR UNDULY DISRUPT THE FUNCTIONS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	7
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	15
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	11
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co. Southeast, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 8
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).	3, 8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)...	11
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	9, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4	4, 7, 9, 10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	6, 7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	9, 14
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §153(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. §153(b).....	14
Public Law No. 112-27, 125 Stat. 270 (2011).....	11
Public Law No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (2011).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
154 Cong. Rec. S7554-02 (daily ed. July 28, 2008).....	10
154 Cong. Rec. S8077-04 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 2008).....	10
157 Cong. Rec. S5297-03 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011)	11
157 Cong. Rec. S8691-05 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011)	12
157 Cong. Rec. S8769-03 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	13
157 Cong. Rec. S8783-07 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	10, 11
157 Cong. Rec. S8789-03 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
158 Cong. Rec. S1-01 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	10, 11
158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012).....	9
Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 2011 DCPD No. 00962 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	11
Daily Comp. Pres. Docs. 2012 DCPD No. 00003 (Jan. 4, 2012).....	12
<i>Executive Power – Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)	7
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Opinion on Constitutionality of the Residence Bill</i> (July 15, 1790), reprinted in 17 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 194 (1965) ...	9
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. ___ (Jan. 6, 2012) available at http://www.justice.gov/olc/memoranda-opinions/index.php	13
Letter from Elena Kagan, Solicitor General, to William K. Sutter, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States (Apr. 26, 2010)	7-8
Nat’l Labor Relations Board, <i>Background Materials on Two-Member Board Decisions</i> , http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/fact-sheets/background-materials-two-member-board-decisions	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nat'l Labor Relations Board, <i>Board Decisions</i> , http://www.nlr.gov/cases-decisions/board-decisions	18
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)....	6
Senate Rule V(1), <i>Senate Manual</i> , S.Doc. No. 112-1 (2011).....	11
Statement by NLRB Chairman Pearce on Recess Appointment Ruling (Jan. 25, 2013) <i>available at</i> http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-releases/statement-chairman-pearce-recess-appointment-ruling	12
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 835 (1833).....	9
White House, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jay Carney (Jan. 25, 2013) <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/01/25/press-briefing-press-secretary-jay-carney-1252013	12-13
